Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 3rd June, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham
Councillors:
Roy Cornell
Michael Croker
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Richard Landeryou
Tim Lloyd
Louise Potter
Josh Potts
Jack Saheid
David Skipp
Ian Stannard

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
1.

Election of Chairman

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Appointment of Vice Chairman

4.

To approve the time of the meetings of the Committee for the next year

5.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March 2019
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

6.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

7.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

3-8

8.

Confirm Membership of the Scrutiny Committee Working Groups

9.

Information about planning extensions

9 - 12

This information was requested by Members at minute SO/74 of the minutes
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25th March 2019.
10.

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

13 - 14

11.

Cabinet Forward Plan

15 - 22

12.

New Scrutiny Guidance from the Government

23 - 54

13.

Matters arising from Overview and Scrutiny on 25th March
-

14.

Number of extensions to planning applications
To consider the report on the Highwood Community Centre –
Development Proposal and Construction Contract Award and the report
on the re-provision of the athletics track
Link to Cabinet agenda for 6th June

Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Agenda Item 5
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 MARCH 2019
Present:

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Toni Bradnum,
Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan,
Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom and Michael Willett

Apologies:

Councillors: David Coldwell, Paul Clarke, Matthew French, Tim Lloyd
and Ben Staines
Councillors: Jonathan Dancer

Absent:
SO/72

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

SO/73

ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman of the Committee had held a thank you gathering prior to the
Committee for everyone involved in the work of Overview and Scrutiny.
Members confirmed their gratitude to the previous Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Support Officer, other officers involved with the Committee and the
Councillors involved with the Committee. The Chairman of the Council was
present during this item and expressed his thanks especially to the former
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Support Officer and the Chairman of the
Committee.

SO/74

CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE
REPORT Q3
The Committee received the report on the Council’s Corporate Plan Priorities,
Finance and Performance for quarter three.
The Director of Corporate Resources highlighted that the financial information in
the report was for the year to January 2019 and the performance information for
the year to December 2018.
There were no major areas of concern regarding performance although the
speed of processing housing benefits and council tax support was just below
target due to the emphasis on quality and the lack of benefits staff available at
the start of the new arrangements in July. There was currently a 0.3% error
rate with claims processed. The Director of Corporate Resources said that the
new partnership with LGSS was providing a good service and once the IT
transfer from Mid Sussex’s servers was complete the issue with the speed of
processing would be resolved due to LGSS’s resilience arrangements.

1

Page 3

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 March 2019

A budget monitoring forecast was presented. The forecast outturn had moved
from a £177,000 surplus in period 9 to a surplus of £195,000 in period 10. This
was due to some significant re-forecasts.
It was noted that performance indicators for the speed of determining planning
applications were on target. Councillors asked about the number of
applications where the Council had sought an extension of time. Members
requested that this information be included in future KPI monitoring reports.
It was explained regarding the target for the percentage of invoices paid on time
that measures were being put in place to allow more automatic payments.
Councillors were keen to know whether the issues were an IT problem or a
processing problem. The Director of Corporate Resources said it was a mixture
of both.
Asked about the slow spend of the capital budgets the Director of Corporate
Resources acknowledged that forward planning by officers could be over
ambitious, although there were inevitably unpredicted and uncontrollable delays
such as changes in the design of the Roman Way flats requested by
Councillors and the incident with the Piries Place redevelopment.
The Director of Corporate Resources also explained that the Council had
£3,000,000 per year to purchase property but could not control when the
properties became available so some years this money was spent and in others
it was not.
The Director of Corporate Resources reminded Councillors that local authority
capital projects generally did not make a financial return but that whilst not
spending
[...]
County Council Team Manager be invited to
attend the Business Improvement Working Group annually to update
members and talk through current procedures employed and review
effectiveness
4) That a training seminar be offered to parish clerks and members on the
S106 procedure and how to interpret the monthly reports issued to
parishes.
5) That the annual report produced by West Sussex County Council be
distributed to all Members and Parish Councils.

SO/76

AGREE THE MEMBERSHIP OF WORKING GROUPS - FINANCE AND
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AND COMMUNITY
The Committee considered the proposed membership of the Finance and
Performance, Business Improvement and Community working groups.
Membership would need to be reviewed following the Council elections on 2nd
May 2019:
Finance and Performance
Leonard Crosbie
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert
Tim Lloyd
Paul Clark

Page3 5

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 March 2019

Community
Toni Bradnum
Matthew French
Mike Morgan
Billy Greening
Business Improvement
Paul Clark
Tim Lloyd
Brian O’Connell
Toni Bradnum
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert
It was noted that the groups did not have to be politically balanced. The
Committee agreed to hold one seat on each working group for any new
Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee joining after the May election.
SO/77

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
The Committee considered the Cabinet Forward Plan.
There was a discussion around whether the Council’s budget had now reached
the bottom and whether any more cuts could be made without affecting
performance. The Director of Corporate Resources explained the Fair Funding
Review, the Localisation of Business Rates and the Rebaselining of Business
Rates were unlikely to favour District Councils in south east England. She said
she felt there was always room for more efficiencies with new technologies
such as artificial intelligence coming in.
RESOLVED
The Committee would consider the report on the Highwood Community
Centre – Development Proposal and Construction Contract Award and
the report on the re-provision of the athletics track at a future Overview
and Scrutiny meeting.

SO/78

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny work programme. As
noted above, the Committee would like to consider the papers regarding the
review of the Highwood Community Centre and the athletics track.
The Chairman proposed the recent public order issues with groups of youths in
Horsham and Southwater be considered by the Community Working Group.
The Chairman would review monthly report data with the Director of Corporate
Resources before the next meeting of the Finance and Performance Working
Group.

Page
4 6

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25 March 2019

SO/79

5

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.09 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page5 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

Use of extensions of time for planning
applications
Legal requirements
Planning authorities are required by law to determine valid applications within set timescales,
generally 13 weeks for a major application and 8 weeks for non-major and most other
applications.1 Where these timescales are missed, applicants have a legal right to appeal to
the Secretary of State. This removes the planning decision for that application from the local
authority’s control, as well as having potential cost implications if costs are awarded.
Local authorities are also subject to minimum performance standards for speed of
determining both major and non-major applications. Currently, at least 60% of applications
should be determined ‘in time’. Authorities which fall below this threshold may be
‘designated’, losing the right to determine planning applications.2
While statutory timescales are considered long enough for most applications, it is recognised
that applications may vary in complexity, and provision is made for an extended period to be
agreed with the applicant. Applications are c
[...]
ject/Decision

11.

Capitol Theatre - interim
arrangements
Policy Development Advisory Group
18 September 2019

Decision Taker

Cabinet

Date(s) of
decision

26 Sep 2019

Is all or part of
this item likely
to be dealt
with in private
Open

Contact Officer
Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)
Adam Chalmers, Director of Community
Services
adam.chalmers@horsham.gov.uk
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Leisure and Culture (Councillor Jonathan
Chowen)

Page 20

12.

13.

Medium Term Financial Strategy
Policy Development Advisory Group
4 November 2019

Cabinet

28 Nov 2019

Open

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
(Councillor Brian Donnelly)

Budget 2020/21
Policy Development Advisory Group
6 January 2020

Cabinet

23 Jan 2020

Council

12 Feb 2020

Open

Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
(Councillor Brian Donnelly)

Subject/Decision

14.

Council Tax Reduction Scheme
Policy Development Advisory Group
6 January 2020

Decision Taker

Date(s) of
decision

Cabinet

23 Jan 2020

Council

12 Feb 2020

Is all or part of
this item likely
to be dealt
with in private
Open

Contact Officer
Cabinet Member
(NB include name, title and email address)
Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets
(Councillor Brian Donnelly)

Page 21

Page 22

Agenda Item 12

Statutory Guidance on Overview and
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities

May 2019
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Page 23

© Crown copyright, 2019
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.
You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium,
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg
If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at:
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF
Telephone: 030 3444 0000
For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg
May 2019
ISBN: 978-1-4098-5458-6

Page 24

Contents
Ministerial Foreword

4

About this Guidance

5

1. Introduction and Context

7

2. Culture

8

3. Resourcing

13

4. Selecting Committee Members

15

5. Power to Access Information

18

6. Planning Work

21

7. Evidence Sessions

25

Annex 1: Illustrative Scenario – Creating an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol

27

Annex 2: Illustrative Scenario – Engaging Independent Technical Advisers

28

Annex 3: Illustrative Scenario – Approaching an External Organisation to Appear
before a Committee
30

Page 25

3

Ministerial Foreword
The role that overview and scrutiny can play in holding an authority’s decision-makers to
account makes it fundamentally important to the successful functioning of local
democracy. Effective scrutiny helps secure the efficient delivery of public services and
drives improvements within the authority itself. Conversely, poor scrutiny can be indicative
of wider governance, leadership and service failure.
It is vital that councils and combined authorities know the purpose of scrutiny, what
effective scrutiny looks like, how to conduct it and the benefits it can bring. This guidance
aims to increase understanding in all four areas.
In writing this guidance, my department has taken close note of the House of Commons
Select Committee report of December 2017, as well as the written and oral evidence
supplied to that Committee. We have also consulted individuals and organisations with
practical involvement in conducting, researching and supporting scrutiny.
It is clear from speaking to these practitioners that local
[...]
iscussion rather than
serve as a ‘best’ way to approach the relevant issues.
While the guidance sets out some of the key legal requirements, it does not seek to
replicate legislation.
Status of the guidance
This is statutory guidance from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government. Local authorities and combined authorities must have regard to it when
exercising their functions. The phrase ‘must have regard’, when used in this context, does
not mean that the sections of statutory guidance have to be followed in every detail, but
that they should be followed unless there is a good reason not to in a particular case.
Not every authority is required to appoint a scrutiny committee. This guidance applies to
those authorities who have such a committee in place, whether they are required to or not.
This guidance has been issued under section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 and
under paragraph 2(9) of Schedule 5A to the Local Democracy, Economic Development
and Construction Act 2009, which requires authorities to have regard to this guidance. In
addition, authorities may have regard to other material they might choose to consider,
including that issued by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, when exercising their overview and
scrutiny functions.

Page 27

5

Terminology
Unless ‘overview’ is specifically mentioned, the term ‘scrutiny’ refers to both overview and
scrutiny.1
Where the term ‘authority’ is used, it refers to both local authorities and combined
authorities.
Where the term ‘scrutiny committee’ is used, it refers to an overview and scrutiny
committee and any of its sub-committees. As the legislation refers throughout to powers
conferred on scrutiny committees, that is the wording used in this guidance. However, the
guidance should be seen as applying equally to work undertaken in informal task and
finish groups, commissioned by formal committees.
Where the term ‘executive’ is used, it refers to executive members.
For combined authorities, references 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors: Roy Cornell, Michael Croker, Leonard Crosbie, 
Brian Donnelly, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Louise Potter, Josh Potts, 
Jack Saheid, David Skipp, Ian Stannard and Kate Rowbottom

Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd

Also Present: Councillor Kate Rowbottom (part)
Councillor Ruth Fletcher

SO/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

The Council Chairman Rowbottom took the chair for the election of a new 
Chairman for Overview and Scrutiny.  Councillor Crosbie was nominated by 
Councillor Skipp and seconded by Councillor Potter.  There were no other 
nominations and Councillor Crosbie was duly elected as Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019-20.  Councillor 
Rowbottom left and Councillor Crosbie took the Chair.  

SO/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

Councillor Donnelly was nominated as Vice Chairman by Councillor Lambert 
and seconded by Councillor Cornell.  There were no other nominations and 
Councillor Donnelly was duly elected as Vice-Chairman.

SO/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR 
THE NEXT YEAR

The Chairman asked Councillors whether they were happy with the 5.30pm 
start time for Overview and Scrutiny meetings and they unanimously confirmed 
that they were.  

RESOLVED

Overview and Scrutiny meetings would continue to start at 5.30pm for the 
duration of the Council year.

SO/4  MINUTES

The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting from 25th March were 
agreed to be an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 June 2019

2

SO/5  DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Councillor Jupp declared that he was a West Sussex County Councillor for 
Southwater and Nuthurst and asked this be recorded for all meetings for the 
next year.

SO/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor Donnelly thanked the Officers present for organising the Overview 
and Scrutiny training for Councillors which had taken place on 23rd May 2019.  

SO/7  CONFIRM MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS

Councillor Donnelly questioned whether working groups were the most effective 
method of carrying out reviews of issues on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  He cited the new Scrutiny Guidance from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) which stated that task and finish 
groups were the most effective method of carrying out both short reviews and 
longer term reviews.  It was agreed to revisit the issue at agenda item 12.  

SO/8  INFORMATION ABOUT PLANNING EXTENSIONS

Councillors received a report from the Planning service about extensions to 
planning permission.  The Director of Corporate Resources reminded 
Councillors that the Committee had requested this report at minute SO/74 of the 
minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 25th March 2019.  
Councillors said that they wanted to know more about the mechanisms for 
monitoring when extensions to planning permission were granted.  Some 
Councillors stated they thought Overview and Scrutiny did not need to look at 
smaller developments because it was larger ones that caused more problems.  
Some Councillors said the main issue was whether Planning were delivering 
larger developments when they should be.  Other Councillors thought that 
where the public or parish councils were concerned about developments such 
as the football pitch at Broadbridge Heath, they should be requesting this 
information.  Councillors for Broadbridge Heath confirmed that this was already 
happening.  The Vice Chairman suggested inviting the Director of Place to 
explain about when planning extensions were granted and how this was 
monitored.  

RESOLVED

That:

a) The Chairman of the Committee would detail the points from the 
planning extensions report where the Committee would like more 
detailed information.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 June 2019

3

3

b) The Director of Place be asked to the next meeting to answer these 
matters in more detail.

SO/9  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Vice Chairman thought there were too many Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings scheduled.  

Officers explained that last year’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed 
they hold the Overview and Scrutiny meetings for 2019/20 on a Monday before 
Cabinet meetings on the Thursday.  There was a discussion around whether it 
was better to schedule Overview and Scrutiny meetings shortly before Cabinet 
or shortly before Council meetings.  Councillors were reminded they all had the 
opportunity to speak to an item at Council which was why last year’s Overview 
and Scrutiny has focussed on getting early input to Cabinet business.

The Chairman encouraged Councillors to consider items to review in the 
forthcoming year and asked officers to circulate the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme Suggestion form.  Councillors were reminded that they could 
not scrutinise planning decisions. 

RESOLVED

That Councillors consider their ideas for the Work Programme and put them 
onto the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme Suggestion form ready for 
the July meeting.

SO/10  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillors asked about progress on the Highwood Community Centre project 
and the athletics track that no longer appeared on the forward plan for Cabinet’s 
June meeting.  The Director of Corporate Resources informed Councillors that 
the Highwood Community Centre was now scheduled to be considered by 
Cabinet on 25th July 2019 and the replacement of the athletics track had been 
removed from the Cabinet Forward Plan at the present time. The Director of 
Corporate Resources explained to Councillors that deadlines were flexible 
when there was a need to ensure that detailed work was completed accurately.  
The Chairman stated that the timing of Overview and Scrutiny’s involvement in 
Cabinet business was important.  

SO/11  NEW SCRUTINY GUIDANCE FROM THE GOVERNMENT

The Chairman stated that it was fortuitous that the new Scrutiny guidance from 
the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government had been issued 
so close to the start of the Council year.  

The Vice Chairman proposed a motion that the Committee should use task and 
finish groups and remove the proposed standing working groups.  He was 
seconded by Councillor Stannard.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 June 2019

4

In the ensuing debate the proposer of the motion stated that the Committee 
should follow the new Overview and Scrutiny guidance and focus on short 
reviews that gave value to the Council, rather than spending a lot of Councillor 
and officer time in looking at detail.  Those against the motion said they needed 
more time to decide what work needed to be undertaken before a decision.  
One Councillor argued strongly that the Committee should look at what their 
predecessors had said and refer to the previous Committee minutes before 
making a decision.  This Member thought that whether to have working groups 
or task and finish groups should be reviewed after a year. The Vice Chairman 
once again stated that the new guidance was suggesting that task and finish 
groups were the most effective method of reaching a rapid conclusion on 
issues.  There was further discussion about how many groups could run 
simultaneously.  

The Chairman countered the proposals of the Vice Chairman by confirming that 
the previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee had approved working groups 
to engage in three areas of Council business: Finance and Performance; 
Business Improvement and Community Relations (the latter to include liaison 
with stakeholders) .  

Councillors voted on the motion to get rid of working groups and have task and 
finish groups instead.  The motion was passed by 8 votes to 6.

In the light of this decision, the Vice Chairman suggested a reduction in the 
number of Overview and Scrutiny meetings as some were currently scheduled 
to be very close together and five of the meetings had been planned to be 
working group meetings.  A reduction was agreed.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

a) use the Government guidance to District Councils as a template for 
business in the future.

b) remove the working groups and continue with the practice of using task 
and finish groups to carry out detailed work outside the main meeting.  

  
c) remove the extra five Scrutiny meetings in the current Council year 

added for working group business.  The new meeting schedule would be 
ready for Councillors to agree on at the next meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny.

d) All councillors should review the new Overview and Scrutiny Guidance 
from MHCLG and bring suggestions to the next meeting of the 
Committee.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 June 2019

5

5

SO/12  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ON 25TH MARCH

Councillors said that this agenda item was covered at agenda item 9.  Apart 
from the report on planning extensions the other two matters arising – the report 
on the Highwood Community Centre and the redevelopment of the athletics 
track could not be considered because they did not go to Cabinet on the 6th 
June 2019 as planned.

SO/13  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm having commenced at 5.32 pm

CHAIRMAN


